

Case No. S258019

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

KWANG K. SHEEN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE
DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT, CASE No. B289003; LOS ANGELES
COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. BC631510,
THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. HESS, JUDGE.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA, THE CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND THE WESTERN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)
COUNSELOR AT LAW
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
fred@fjh-law.com
Tel: (916) 448-5100

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 12

 A. Interest of Amici 12

 B. Importance of Issue 16

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS 19

PROCEEDINGS IN THE TRIAL COURT 23

THE APPELLATE OPINION 24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 28

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE A COMMON LAW
TORT DUTY ON LENDERS TO RESIDENTIAL
BORROWERS TO CONSIDER OR NEGOTIATE SECOND-
LIEN MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATIONS. 28

 A. When a Borrower Defaults on a Residential
Mortgage Obligation, Modification of the Loan
Agreement is, with the Exception of Statutory
Rights and Remedies, a Matter of Contract
Negotiation, not Tort Law. 28

B.	California Statutes on the Duty of Lenders and Loan Servicers to Borrowers who Request Mortgage Modification do not apply to Borrowers who, like Petitioner, have Junior Mortgages; and the Court should not Fill this Deliberate Statutory Gap with a Common Law Tort Duty.....	36
1.	Home Affordable Modifications Program (HAMP)	37
2.	Homeowner Bill of Rights	41
C.	There is no “Special Relationship” between a Lender and Borrower Sufficient to Warrant Imposition of a Tort Duty upon the Lender to Pay to a Defaulting Borrower Pure Economic Damages if the Lender does not Reasonably Consider or Agree to a Modified Second Mortgage.....	49
1.	The Court should Refrain from Recognizing as “Special” the Relationship in a Second-Lien Mortgage between the Lender and Borrower.	49
2.	A Duty of Care by Lenders or Loan Servicers to Avoid Causing Purely Economic Losses for Negligence in Considering or Negotiating Secondary Mortgage Modifications should not be Recognized under the Authority of <i>Biakanja</i> and <i>J’Aire</i>	56
	CONCLUSION	63
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	64
	PROOF OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627	58
<i>Alvarez v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 941	24-25, 60
<i>America, Inc. v. Microtech Intern, Inc.</i> (1989) 872 F.2d 312	35
<i>Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503.	29-30
<i>Barrett v. Bank of America</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1362	50
<i>Beacon Residential Community Ass’n. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568	58
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	57-59
<i>Biancalana v. T.D. Service Co.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 807.	29
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370.	58
<i>California Grocers Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 177.	53

<i>California Housing Finance Agency v. Patitucci</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 171	19
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1205.	44
<i>Daniels v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150	29, 62
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 547.	34-35, 59, 61
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	34, 54-56
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85.	34
<i>Huening v. Eu</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 766	48
<i>Hunter v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1174.	34
<i>Jenkins v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 497	28-29
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	57-58
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607.	47
<i>Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 49	24-25, 62

<i>Luther v. Borden et al.</i> (1849) 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1	48
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> (1874) 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 178	48
<i>Mitsui Manufacturers Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 726	28
<i>Oaks Management Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 453	49
<i>Professional Engineers v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 543.	19
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26.	58
<i>Ragland v. U.S. Bank Nat. Assn.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 182	49
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979.	34
<i>Seaman’s Direct Buying Service, Inc. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 752	54
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 346	13, 23
<i>Smith v. Home Loan Funding, Inc.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1331	50
<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391.	24-25, 56

<i>Stewart v. Cox</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 857	58
<i>Thing v La Chusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	18
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass’n.</i> (1940) 310 U.S. 534	43
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corporation</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312.	36, 53
<i>Wagner v. Benson</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 27	28
<i>West v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 780	40
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919.	28

Codes, Rules and Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2601.	23
12 U.S.C. § 5201.	23
15 U.S.C. § 1601.	23
2012 Stat. Ch. 86, 87	41
Civ. Code § 2920.	23
Civ. Code § 2920.5(a)	29, 41

Civ. Code § 2923.4	41
Civ. Code § 2923.5	23, 41
Civ. Code § 2923.55	41
Civ. Code § 2923.6	41, 60
Civ. Code § 2923.7	41
Civ. Code § 2924.	23, 41
Civ. Code § 2924.10	41
Civ. Code § 2924.11	41
Civ. Code § 2924.12	41
Civ. Code § 2924.15	43
Civ. Code § 2924.17	41
Civ. Code § 2924.18	41
Civ. Code § 2924.19	41
Civ. Code § 2924.9	41
Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 60137 (Nov. 20, 2009)	40
Pub. Law No. 111-22, § 202	37

Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous

A Mortgage Nightmare’s Happy Ending, *NEW YORK TIMES*,
December 25, 2010 33

Appelbaum, *The Coming Eviction Crisis: ‘It’s Hard to
Pay the Bills on Nothing,’ THE NEW YORK TIMES*. 17

*Assembly Floor Analysis, Proposed Conf. Rep. No. 1,
SB 900*, July 2, 2012 16, 30

Been, Jackson & Willis, *Essay: Sticky Seconds—The
Problems Second Liens Pose to the Resolution of
Distressed Mortgages* (2012) 9 *N.Y.U. JOURNAL
OF LAW & BUSINESS* 71 33

Berman, “*Once a Mortgage, Always a Mortgage*”—*the Use
(And Misuse Of) Mezzanine Loans and Preferred Equity
Investments* (2005) 11 *STAN. J.L. BUS. & FIN.* 76. 44

Cardozo, *LAW AND LITERATURE* (1931) 48

Chiles & Mitchell, *Federal Housing Law and Mortgage
Policy* (2011) 65 *CONSUMER FIN. L.Q. Rep.* 194. 32

Comment, *The Perimeters of Liability for Negligent
Misrepresentation in Maryland* (1989) 48
MD. L. REV. 384 36

Conf. Rep. No. 1, SB 900, California Legislature,
July 2, 2012. 33

Gilmore, *THE DEATH OF CONTRACT* 98 (Ronald K.L.
Collins ed., 2d ed. 1995). 35

Holmes, <i>THE COMMON LAW</i> (1881)	35
https://www.google.com/search?source=hp&ei=bWxNX4K2Lo3K-gSCi6UI&q=%22charge+off%22+means+in+foreclosure/	21
<i>Joint Assembly and Senate Proposed Conference Report No. 1, SB 900, July 2, 2012</i>	51
Koo, Comment and Note, <i>Saving the California Homeowner Bill of Rights from Federal Banking Preemption</i> (2013) 48 <i>U.S.F. L. REV.</i> 189	42
Making Home Affordable Handbook for Servicers of Non-GSE Mortgages (4.3), September 26, 2013	38-39
Pels, <i>Negotiating Mortgage Modifications: Leading Lawyers on Navigating the Negotiation Process and Understanding the Impact of the Current Lending Climate on Mortgage Modifications</i> , ASPATORE, 2010 WL 895245	31
Rest. 3d Torts, Liability for Economic Harm, § 1	56-57
Rodell, <i>NINE MEN</i> (1955)	48-49
Sebok, <i>The Failed Promise of a General Theory of Pure Economic Loss: An Accident of History</i> (2012) 61 <i>DEPAUL L. REV.</i> 615	57
<i>Senate Floor Analyses, Conference Report No. 1, SB 900, June 27, 2012</i>	43
U.S. Dept. of Treasury press release, March 4, 2009 (online at http://www.ustreas.gov/press/releases/reports/guidelines_summary.pdf)	38

U.S. Dept. of Treasury, Making Home Affordable Borrower
Frequently Asked Questions (revised July 16, 2009) . 39

U.S. Dept. of Treasury, Making Home Affordable Program
Enhancements to Offer More Help for Homeowners
(March 25, 2010) [http://www.makinghomeaffordable.
gov/pr_03262010.html](http://www.makinghomeaffordable.gov/pr_03262010.html)) 38
